
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Lenthall 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 

 31 October 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning - Council Plan and 
Performance (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
5:05 pm 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
5:25 pm 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
5:30 pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
6.  

  
Corporate Working Group Progress Updates  
 
Progress Report from Councillor J Barr as scrutiny committee appointee to 
the Concessions Policy Working Group. 
 
5:35 pm 
 

7.  
  
Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 
5:50 pm 
 

8.  
  
Joint Overview and Scrutiny  
 
6:00 pm 
 

9.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 

a) Report from ‘Scrutiny and Effective Challenge’ Training Session – 
Councillor Sarvent 
 

b) Report on Questioning Skills and Procurement Training plans – Policy 
and Scrutiny Officer 

 
c) Sheffield City Region Overview and Scrutiny Committee Progress 

Report – Councillor P Gilby  
 
6:05 pm 
 

10.  
  
Minutes (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
held on 6 September, 2016. 
 
6.20 pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 



 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

For publication  
 

Progress on the Council Plan – Year 2 – 2016/17 – Half Year 
Position  

 
 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report and discuss the progress made during the second year 

of delivery on the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2015/16 the Council moved from the production of a one year 

plan to a four year strategic Council Plan following a 
recommendation from the Local Government Association’s peer 
challenge in late 2013. A four year Council Plan is one element of 
the Council’s response to this which, along with a revised medium 
term financial plan and strengthened transformation programme, 
is enabling the Council to plan effectively for the financial and 
policy challenges it faces. 

 
3.2 The plan defines the Council’s key priorities and aims, based on 

those identified by Executive Members and officers and taking 
account of a wide range of evidence.  The plan is aimed at 
providing focus, setting out priorities that will require collected 
corporate effort during the period.  It is not an attempt to 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum  
 

Date: 
 

8th November 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader  
 

Report by: 
 

Policy and Communications Manager  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

describe every service that the Council will provide; this will be 
covered by service plans on an annual basis. 

 
3.3 During year one of the plan – significant progress was made with 

85% of the key deliverables being achieved. The four year plan 
was, however revised and approved by full Council on 25th 
February 2016. It took into account new data available during 
2015/16 including the indices of multiple deprivation and the new 
health profile.  

 
3.4 To deliver year two of the plan (half way point) 54 key activities 

(56 in total as two are split into two parts) were identified for 
priority delivery in 2016/17.  

 
4.0 Council Plan 2016/17 commitment progress  
 
4.1 Of the 56 key activities for delivery during 2016/17, seven have 

been completed at the half year stage. These include: 
 Implementing a growth strategy and action plan to achieve 

planned sustainable growth within the borough and continue 
to increase business numbers 

 To have started work on the infrastructure to the first phase of 
Waterside Basin Square enabling the development of the Basin 
Square and Station Approach character areas 

 Launching the Community Infrastructure Levy to help meet the 
infrastructure needs and priorities necessary for the 
sustainable development of Chesterfield 

 Introducing a new Empty Homes Strategy – reflecting new 
legislative opportunities and in view of financial incentives 
currently available from central government 

 Retaining the five Green Flags for Queen’s Park, Eastwood 
Park, Holmebrook Valley Park, Poolsbrook Country Park and 
the Crematorium 

 Developed a new operating model for the council so that we 
are prepared to meet future challenges 

 Planning service improvements via the council’s website will 
allow residents, developers and consultees to submit 
information online 

 
4.2 In total at the half year stage 35 (62%) key activities have either 

been completed or are still on target for completion during 
2016/17.  

Page 6



3 

 

 
4.3 15 (27%) key activities are currently rated as amber and five as 

red (8%).  The contributing factors to activities being rated as 
amber or red include: 
 Ether total reliance  or major reliance on external funding x6 
 Risks and uncertainties due to the scale of the activity or 

government legislation x5 
 Financial and/or human resource challenges  

 
4.4 Progress information for the majority of key activities is available 

at Appendix A. For one of the activities – 41 - Achieved a reduction 
in the number of tenancies breaking down, information will not be 
available until year end. 

 
5.0 Next Steps   
 
5.1 This data is being challenged via Overview and Scrutiny and at the 

Corporate Cabinet/CMT away day 08.11.16. Further consideration 
will be made as to how to bring key activities back on track or in 
the minority of cases if the activity is no longer feasible.   

 
5.2 A workshop is being held at the Corporate Cabinet/CMT away day 

08.11.16 to consider progress towards the half way point in the 
plan, new data and information available to inform the plan and 
the potential key activities to deliver years three and four of the 
plan.  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

DRAFT 

 

 

 

1.1 Our Priority – to make Chesterfield a thriving borough 

 

Activity 
number   

Activity  RAG  Progress  

1 Agree local labour clauses in 
100% of new eligible major 
developments and fill at least 
half of the jobs locally where 
those clauses are in place 
 

 Local labour clauses have successfully been applied to all eligible major 
developments. Further work is being undertaken by Development and 
Growth to strengthen the monitoring and implementation of clauses.  

2 Working with Sheffield City 
Region to facilitate business 
access to apprenticeships and 
workforce training via the Skills 
Bank programme to further 
reduce the number of young 
people not in education, 
employment or training. 
 

 Significant progress has been made in delivering the Skills Bank 
programme which facilitates access to apprenticeships and workforce 
training. As a result of negotiation, publicity and discussion at the 
Destination Chesterfield Champions event in August we now have five 
businesses signed up and benefiting from skills deals.   
 
These deals benefit 68 learners and have brought in a funding 
contribution of £40,219 so far. A further 35 businesses have deals in the 
pipeline which will benefit an estimated 844 learners with an estimated 
Skills Bank funding contribution of £401,661.  
 
We have also had considerable success with the Ambition programme 
which targets young people not in work, education or training. 102 young 
people started the programme in 2016/17 32 so far have gained work 
experience placements and 31 h
[...]
d: 

 
Note: Members may wish to agree items from the Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule for the 
work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, 
Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. TBC = to be confirmed].    

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



O&P SF 06.09.16 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors J Barr 

Borrell 
Burrows ++ 
V Diouf 
 

Councillors Derbyshire 
Miles 
Flood 

 
Karen Brown, Transformation Programme Manager + 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer  
Donna Reddish, Policy and Communications Manager ++ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 15 
++ Attended for Minute No. 17 
 

12  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Callan, Catt, P 
Gilby, Perkins and Sarvent. 
 

14  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15  CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION - 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



O&P SF 06.09.16 

2 
 
 

  PROGRESS REPORT ON PROCUREMENT  
 
The Transformation Programme Manager attended to provide members 
with a progress update on the shared Procurement service. The Joint 
Cabinet and Employment and General Committee resolved in November, 
2015 that Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) join the NHS Procurement 
consortium for a period of three years at an 
[...]
me major projects 
currently in progress including one for the Operational Services Division. 

Page 40



O&P SF 06.09.16 

3 
 
 

 
Members asked if the procurement training could be offered to Scrutiny 
Members as they felt it would be useful for Members of the Forum to have 
an understanding of the whole procurement process so that they could 
carry out procurement scrutiny effectively. The Transformation 
Programme Manager advised that she would be happy to have a Scrutiny 
Member attend the officer training however the training would be in depth 
and consideration was needed as to who would attend. Members were 
also informed that there would be training for Members which would focus 
on the procurement strategy. The Transformation Programme Manager 
advised that for scrutiny to look at a procurement project early on they 
would need to be involved at the specification stage and the NHS 
procurement team would be happy to arrange a training session with a 
small group of Members to explain this process. 
 
Members asked if there was an indication as to the financial position of 
the shared service at the end of the first year. The Transformation 
Programme Manager advised that due to the variations in the market, it 
was difficult to estimate a figure for the end of year one however it was 
looking positive. 
 
Members asked if there were different standards in the way the NHS 
worked compared to CBC, and if other councils had an Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EIA) with the NHS. The Transformation Programme 
Manager replied that the standards generally are similar and the NHS are 
comfortable with CBC’s measures. In addition, there were aspirations to 
create a joint strategy to include Bolsover DC, North East Derbyshire DC 
and Derbyshire Dales DC as there would be benefits from working with 
other councils when there are similar contracts up for renewal. There had 
been concerns that the EIA from other councils was not up to CBC’s 
standard however this had been addressed and the standard raised. 
 
Members asked when a review would be carried out to see how effective 
the strategy is. The Transformation Programme Manager advised that the 
strategy would be reviewed a full 12 months after its implementation and 
benchmarking would be carried out in the next quarter. 
 
Members thanked the Transformation Programme Manager for attending 
and providing the progress report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 41



O&P SF 06.09.16 

4 
 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That training on the Procurement process be arranged for Scrutiny 
Members and consideration be given as to who should attend. 
 

3) That further progress be reported to the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum in 2017, and consideration be given to advice from 
the Transformation Programme Manager that a report in July rather 
than March would contain end of year results. 

 
16  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

17  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration attended the meeting 
with the Policy and Communications Manager to update Members on the 
progress made on the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
recommendations regarding Concessions on Fees and Charges. 
 
The Policy and Communications Manager informed Members that 
following the review by scrutiny which raised concerns over the lack of 
consistency when awarding concessions, an officer/member working 
group was established. The aim of the group was to produce a 
Concessions Policy which had been drafted and was due to go to Cabinet 
in November, 2016 for approval, allowing time for it to be worked into fees 
and charges reports from early 2017. The policy addressed the need for a 
consistent approach when awarding concessions across the Council’s 
services whilst retaining some flexibility and aligning with the Council Plan 
2015-2019. The Policy and Communications Manager noted that the 
Policy Principles section of the policy had been taken from the scrutiny 
review. In addition, a table containing the eligibility criteria had been 
created to improve clarity. 
 
Members asked if information about the concessions would be made 
publicly available. The Policy and Communications Manager advised that 
they would not be actively promoted but Officers would have the details 
readily available.  
 

Page 42



O&P SF 06.09.16 

5 
 
 

Councillor J Barr, the Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group, noted 
that leisure services concessions in particular had to be reviewed in a 
different way as there was a need to retain some flexibility. Thanks were 
given to Democratic Services, especially Committee and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator Martin Elliott, for their support and also to Cabinet Members and 
Service Heads for their cooperation. The Leader added that the scrutiny 
review and resulting policy was a good example of scrutiny identifying an 
area that needed looking at and finding a solution to resolve the issue. 
The Leader also added that Cabinet recognised Scrutiny’s work as a 
useful input. The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reiterated that some good, 
collaborative working took place and noted that having corporate 
leadership and support behind the work and policy ensured it would be 
followed through to implementation. 
 
Members thanked the Leader and Policy and Communications Manager 
for attending and providing the update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the monitoring update on Concessions on Fees and Charges 
be noted. 
 

2) That it be noted that Members were pleased with the work to date 
and looked forward to seeing it finalised. 
 

3) That the monitoring schedule be approved. 
 

18  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered by the forum. Members drew attention 
to a decision due to be made by Cabinet in October on the Unreasonable 
Complaints and Customers Policy. Members commented that they 
receive complaints regularly and felt that it was important to look at the 
development of the new policy. 
 
Members asked if an update could be received on the Consultation 
response to Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 21C Joined up 
care consultation as a decision was due at Cabinet in October regarding 
this. The Chair advised that health scrutiny fell under the remit of the 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee and he 
would speak with Councillor P Gilby regarding an update from a meeting 
she attended.  

Page 43



O&P SF 06.09.16 

6 
 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.) That more information be requested about the decision to be taken 
regarding the Unreasonable Complaints and Customers Policy. 
 

2.) That consideration be given to the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 21C Joined up care consultation. 

 
3.) That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
19  

  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. The Policy and Scrutiny Officer noted that the item on 
Constitution Reform had been deferred until March, 2017 unless 
significant progress was made at which point it could be brought forward. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be approved. 
 

20  
  

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
No issues were raised for Joint Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

21  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Chair reported that there had been a visit from the External Relations 
and Engagement Manager for East Midlands Ambulance Service 
(EMAS), who was seeking to develop a scrutiny contact with the Council 
and learn about the overview and scrutiny work at Chesterfield. An offer 
to visit the council and talk to all members about the work of EMAS was 
made. An offer to visit the call centre to see how it operates was also 
extended to all Members with Members of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee taking priority. 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer updated Members on the Sheffield City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (SCRCA 
OSC) and advised that a forward plan of key decisions had now been 
developed by the Combined Authority and the SCRCA OSC was looking 

Page 44



O&P SF 06.09.16 

7 
 
 

to develop its own work programme. Members asked if the other local 
authorities that were part of the SCRCA had similar scrutiny 
arrangements to those of Chesterfield. The Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
advised that it was unlikely that they all operated in a similar way to 
Chesterfield but would need to investigate further for more information on 
this. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That an invitation be extended to Scrutiny Members to visit the East 
Midlands Ambulance Service’s call centre and the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing be informed of the approach and offer 
made by EMAS. 
 

2) That the update on the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
22  

  
MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 14 June, 2016 were presented. In reference to Minute No. 
5, Members raised concerns with the People Directory function on the 
Council’s intranet. Members had also experienced issues with officer’s 
remaining on the intranet directory after they had left the Council and their 
email inboxes remaining open or unmonitored. The issue had been raised 
with Executive Director, James Drury, in June 2016 however the situation 
had not been resolved. Members suggested that they should be formally 
notified of key people’s appointments and new charts detailing 
management structures, including Corporate Management Team, were 
needed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

2) That the Member’s concerns over the ease of use of the People 
Directory on the Aspire intranet and need for up to date information 
on staffing changes be raised with HR and the Communications and 
Marketing Manager. 

 
 

Page 45



O&P SF 06.09.16 

8 
 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning - Council Plan and Performance
	O&P CP 201617 Half Year Appendix A

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Scrutiny Monitoring
	7 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 08.11.16 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors J Barr 

Borrell 
Callan 
Catt 
T Gilby + 
 

Councillors Miles 
Flood 
Perkins 
Sarvent 

Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Rachel Lenthall, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Donna Reddish, Policy and Communications Manager + 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 25 
 

23  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Derbyshire, V Diouf 
and Dyke. 
 

25  
  

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING - 
COUNCIL PLAN AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning and the Policy and 
Communications Manager attended to provide a report on the progress 
made during the second year of delivery of the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 
The Deputy Leader advised that significant progress had been made with 
85% of the key deliverables being achieved during year one of the four 
year plan. The plan was revised and approved by full Council in February, 
2016 to take into account new data available during 2015/16 which 
included the indices of multiple deprivation and the new health profile. 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

2 
 
 

The second year of the plan was the half way point and 54 key activities 
had been identified for priority delivery in 2016/17. The Policy and 
Communications Manager added that 35 of these key activities had either 
been completed or were still on target for completion during 2016/17. 
 
The Policy and Communications Manager noted that there were 15 key 
activities RAG rated as amber and 5 rated as red. The contributing factors 
to the awarding of an amber or red rating included a reliance on external 
funding which was becoming harder to get, risks and uncertainties around 
government legislation and a reduction in financial and human resources. 
A Corporate Cabinet/CMT Away Day was held on 8 November, 2016 
which looked at priority areas that needed focus in the next two years. 
 
Members were aware of the difficulty accessing external funding and 
concerns were raised that community groups were not winning funding 
bids if there was a connection to the Council. The Policy and 
Communications Manager replied that a link between external bodies and 
the Council was being created by including activities in the council plan 
and the Council needed to be aware of the effect this may have on 
external bodies applying for grants. Members suggested that a better 
option could be that the Council gave advice and support to groups 
requesting funding rather than supporting the specific bid. In addition, 
there had been issues with information being requested on leases and 
terms of ownership as part of funding applications. 
 
The Policy and Communications Manager added that there were a lot of 
activities on the council plan that required external funding and careful 
consideration was needed to prioritise commitments where there was a 
greater need of funding. 
 
Members thanked the Deputy Leader and Policy and Communications 
Manager for attending and providing the update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress to date be noted. 
 

2. That the work undertaken on the Corporate Cabinet/CMT Away Day 
on 8 November, 2016 to prioritise the remaining targets be noted. 
 

3. That the funding concerns be reported back to the Scrutiny Project 
Group on Friends of Groups. 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

3 
 
 

 
26  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

27  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved. 
 

28  
  

CORPORATE WORKING GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Councillor J Barr as lead member for the scrutiny review of concessions 
on fees and charges and scrutiny committee appointee to the 
Concessions Policy Working Group provided an overview of the work 
undertaken by both the project group and the corporate working group. 
 
The Scrutiny Project Group (SPG) was set up in 2015 following concerns 
raised by officers about the non-standardisation of concessions across 
the Council and the issues created by concessions when services were 
under pressure to reduce budgets. The SPG used a document published 
by the Audit Commission called “Positively Charged” and carried out 
research into the concessions offered by other councils. Cabinet 
members were consulted along with officers from all the departments that 
offered concessions for Council services. The SPG was conscious that 
the Council needed to be financially self-sufficient by 2020 and that 
service manager’s needed to achieve budget savings. The group came 
up with the idea of formulating a corporate policy for concessions. 
 
A report from the scrutiny review was submitted to Cabinet with 10 
recommendations which sought to ensure that the concessions made on 
fees and charges enabled service costs to be covered and proposed that 
a member officer working group be established to develop a corporate 
policy on concessions.  
 
Members asked how many of the recommendations had been maintained 
in the policy. Councillor Barr replied that though there were concerns over 
changes to over 60s concessions, consultation with community forums 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

4 
 
 

had been positive and all of the recommendations had been incorporated 
into the policy.  
 
Members asked if the input from scrutiny had been appreciated. 
Councillor Barr answered that it had been appreciated and basing their 
findings on detailed research had given weight to the recommendations. 
There had also been an appreciation from officers who recognised the 
work scrutiny had put in to improve the concessions situation. 
 
Members raised a concern over an inconsistent concession that was 
being offered on the removal of waste that was not covered in the new 
concessions policy. Councillor Barr suggested speaking to the Senior 
Environmental Health Officer regarding this issue. 
 
The Chair thanked the Members that represented scrutiny on the 
Corporate Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the incorporation of the recommendations from the scrutiny 
review on concessions on fees and charges into the corporate 
Concessions Policy be noted. 
 

2. That monitoring a report be brought to the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum in January, 2016 to confirm that all the 
recommendations from the scrutiny review have been resolved. 
 

3. That the members of the Scrutiny Project Group on concessions on 
fees and charges meet to review how the group operated and 
provide feedback to a meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum early in 2017 on what was positive about the review 
and what could have been improved. 

 
29  

  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. The Chair advised that an extra meeting of the Forum 
had been arranged for 22 November, 2016 to receive an update on the 
Budget Monitoring position. 
 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

5 
 
 

The next Scrutiny Project Group was due to start soon and would review 
the future of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre. The scrutiny review into 
Friends of Groups was putting together a draft report which was expected 
to be received in January, 2017 by the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The item on Constitution Reform had been moved to the work programme 
of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee as it 
fell within the remit of that committee. 
 
The Chair and the Policy and Scrutiny Officer attended the Corporate 
Cabinet/CMT Away Day on 8 November, 2016 to deliver a presentation 
on overview and scrutiny work programming. At the away day senior 
cabinet members, their assistants and senior officers were reminded of 
the work that took place on the work programme planning days that were 
carried out earlier in the year and there was the opportunity for discussion 
to find ways to improve the process. The overview and scrutiny 
management team consisting of the Scrutiny Committee Chairs and the 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer had identified three key ways that the process 
could be improved: 

1. Better alignment of work programme planning with corporate 
priorities and budget setting timetables. 

2. Prioritise the long list and be strict about the short list. 
3. Allow more time after work programme planning to formulate and 

consult members and officers before gaining approval from 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

 
The work programme planning days were generally supported, there had 
been good feedback received in the evaluation and bringing cabinet 
members together with scrutiny members and senior managers was 
valued. Suggestions were received from the away day which included: 

 The timetabling of the planning days with the budget decisions 
worked well however the planning days could be brought earlier to 
get ahead of budget decisions. 

 The planning days had improved cabinet members’ and officers’ 
understanding of scrutiny. 

 The format and scheduling of the planning days worked well. 

 Cabinet members needed to be made more aware of key dates and 
timetables from senior and service officers so they could get 
involved in work programming. 

 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

6 
 
 

The Chair added that it was important to involve back benchers in the 
consultations on the work programme planning days as there were good 
opportunities for back benchers to be involved in scrutiny work.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the slides from the presentation on work programme planning 
be shared with scrutiny members’ groups to invite suggestions for 
improving the work programme planning. 
 

2. That an item be included on the agenda for the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum on 22 November, 2016 to take 
suggestions and discuss ways to improve work programme 
planning. 

 
30  

  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
No issues were raised for Joint Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

31  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 

a) Report from ‘Scrutiny and Effective Challenge’ Training Session 
 
Councillor Sarvent provided a report following a training session called 
“Raising the Bar in Scrutiny and Effective Challenge” run by East 
Midlands Councils and facilitated by Dr Stephanie Snape. The session 
sought to explore the relevance of scrutiny, discuss new opportunities for 
scrutiny and review the pivotal influencing role of scrutiny. 
 
The attendees were asked to consider how scrutiny had reacted to 
changes, how many of these changes scrutiny had examined and did 
scrutiny add value. Councillor Sarvent shared with the group the work that 
scrutiny members at Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) had undertaken 
for the scrutiny review on concessions on fees and charges which had 
resulted in a policy being created and adopted. 
 
The relevance of scrutiny was discussed, particularly which topics were 
trending and how scrutiny decided which topics it would review. Councillor 
Sarvent explained the work programme planning sessions CBC held and 
received positive comments from attendees from other authorities who 
were keen to promote this approach. 
 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

7 
 
 

Due to the reductions in levels of funding from the government, the group 
discussed commercialisation and financial drivers. With Councils looking 
to maximise income, the group shared examples of how scrutiny had 
impacted on managing the budget and discussed the commercialisation 
work being undertaken by other councils. 
 
Finally, the session looked at the influencing role of scrutiny and how 
different influencing styles helped with the scrutiny function. The group 
discussed how teams that included different styles of person had a 
greater capacity to influence. 
 
Councillor Sarvent reported that she felt reassured that CBC was moving 
in the right direction and scrutiny was having a positive impact. Members 
agreed that pre-decision scrutiny was successful and had reduced the 
need for call-ins. 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Sarvent’s report would be received at the 
next Member Development Working Group to discuss the potential to 
convert it into a short induction session on scrutiny for all councillors. 
Members thanked Councillor Sarvent for the report. 
 

b) Report on Questioning Skills and Procurement Training Plans 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer updated members on the status of training 
in relation to questioning skills and procurement included in the member 
development plan. A local external provider had been approached to 
provide questioning skills training and it was proposed to hold the training 
in January or February 2017. 
 
A conversation had taken place with the Customers, Commissioning and 
Change Manager to discuss whether the procurement team would 
facilitate training for scrutiny members on procurement. Members felt that 
they would benefit from a more in-depth training session though this 
would not be available straight away. 
 

c) Sheffield City Region Overview and Scrutiny Committee Progress 
Report 

 
The Chair reported back as a member of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC). As a non-constituent member 
of SCR, CBC has 1 place on the OSC. The committee had received 
reports from the SCR Executive Team including from CBC’s Chief 



O&P SF 08.11.16 

8 
 
 

Executive, Huw Bowen as the SCR Lead on Housing Strategy, and the 
Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones on a range of topics including devolution 
deals, large projects that SCR are involved in and the SCR infrastructure 
fund. 
 
The OSC have discussed how they would like to operate; currently there 
is no resource to carry out any project group work but it is hoped that this 
would change if the next devolution deal is granted. The Chair added that 
it would be beneficial to look at how to align SCR scrutiny work with the 
scrutiny work carried out at CBC. Members acknowledged that it would be 
useful to know how other councils operated their scrutiny function. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report provided by Councillor Sarvent from the Raising the 
Bar in Scrutiny and Effective Challenge training be noted. 
 

2. That Councillor Sarvent’s report be taken to the next meeting of the 
Member Development Working Group. 
 

3. That an update be taken by the Policy and Scrutiny Officer to the 
next meeting of the Member Development Working Group on the 
plans for questioning skills and procurement training. 
 

4. That a link to the Sheffield City Region Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting papers website be shared with members of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

 
32  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  

 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


